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GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY
CHIEF SECRETARIAT (PORTYS)

(G.O. Ms. No. 07, Puducherry, dated 27th June 2018)

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section
9 of the Puducherry Landing and Shipping Fees Act, 1971 (Act No. 16
of 1971), the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, hereby makes the
following amendment to the Puducherry Landing and Shipping Fees
Rules, 1976, the Draft of the same was issued in the Chief Secretariat
(Ports), Government of Puducherry notification in G.O. Ms. No. 03,
Puducherry, dated the 16th day of January, 2018 and published
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in the Extraordinary Gazette, Part-11, No. 4 of the Gazette of Puducherry,
dated 23rd day of January 2018, as required under sub-section (1) of
section 9 of the said Act. As objections/suggestions were not received
with regard to the Draft Rules, the Government have decided to confirm
the said rules, namely:-

RULES

1. Short title and commencement.— (1) These rules may be called
the ‘Puducherry Landing and Shipping Fees (Amendment) Rules, 2018°.

(2) They shall come into force with effect from the date of issue
of the notification.

2. Amendment of Schedule.— In the Annexure appended to the
Puducherry Landing and Shipping Fees Rules, 1976, for Serial Number 3
under the Details of articles “3 - Other Cargos” and the entries relating
thereto in columns (2) to (4), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

SCHEDULE
S. Details of articles Unit Rate
No.
1) 2 ©) @)
3
3. 3-Other Cargos
1. Bamboo, Wood and Furniture Per M.T. 62.00
2. Caustic soda 7 39.00
3. Cement, Cement clinker 7 47.00
4. Coal, Coke 7 39.00
5. Coir and Jute-yarn, Ropes and other 7 31.00
products.

6. Cotton (Raw) 7 31.00
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7. Containers—

() 20 Feet loaded
(il) 20 Feet empty
(iii) 40 Feet loaded
(iv) 40 Feet empty

8. Crude palm oil Per

10.
11
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

21
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.

Crude palm fatty acid

Crude palm styrene

Edible oil

Epichlorohydrin

Ethylene

Fertilizers

Fish-dry and wet

Flourspar

Food grains and Pulses

Other Food grains and Food products
Fruits

Granite, Marble, Mosaic and Glazed tiles
Linear Alkyl Benzene

M achineries/Equipments

Metals-Iron and steel and others
Mol asses

Oil cakes and Animal feed

Ores-iron, manganese, etc.

Pet-coke

Salt and Gypsum

Sand, clay and Other stones used for
construction.

Each 1,120.00

7 280.00
7 1,680.00
7 420.00
M.T. 78.00
7 78.00
7 78.00
7 47.00
7 78.00
7 78.00
7 47.00
7 78.00
7 47.00
7 39.00
7 47.00
7 233.00
7 62.00
7 78.00
7 93.00
7 78.00
7 31.00
7 31.00
7 39.00
7 47.00
7 39.00
7 23.00
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30. Seeds of Castor, groundnuts, arecanuts, Per M.T. 39.00
almond and other unspecified nuts.
31. Sugar, spices and vegetables ” 39.00
32. Sulphur ” 39.00
33. Styrene monomer 7 78.00
34. Textiles ” 233.00
35. Timber 7 62.00
36. Tools and spares ” 78.00
37. Unspecified petroleum products and ” 78.00
chemicals with oil base.
38. All other goods and articles not 7 62.00

enumerated above.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

S. DINAKARAN,
Under Secretary to Government (Ports).
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