Registered with the Registrar of Newspapers for India under No. 10410



Registered No. PY/44/2018-20 WPP No. TN/PMG(CCR)/ WPP-88/2018-20 Dated: 29-6-2018

Price : ₹ 2-00

# புதுச்சேரி மாகில அரசிதழ்

### La Gazette de L'État de Poudouchéry The Gazette of Puducherry

#### PART - II

சிறப்பு (	வெளியீடு	EXTRAORDINA	IRE E	XTRAORD	INARY
அதிகாரம் பெற்ற வெளியீடு		Publiée par Autorité		Published by Authority	
ഖിതെ :	₹ 2-00	Prix: ₹ 2-00		Price: ₹	2-00
	புதுச்சேரி Poudouchéry	வெள்ளிக்கிழமை Vendredi	2018 @ 29	Juin	2018
No. J	Puducherry	Friday	29th	June	2018

## GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY CHIEF SECRETARIAT (PORTS)

(G.O. Ms. No. 07, Puducherry, dated 27th June 2018)

#### **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 9 of the Puducherry Landing and Shipping Fees Act, 1971 (Act No. 16 of 1971), the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, hereby makes the following amendment to the Puducherry Landing and Shipping Fees Rules, 1976, the Draft of the same was issued in the Chief Secretariat (Ports), Government of Puducherry notification in G.O. Ms. No. 03, Puducherry, dated the 16th day of January, 2018 and published

in the Extraordinary Gazette, Part-II, No. 4 of the Gazette of Puducherry, dated 23rd day of January 2018, as required under sub-section (1) of section 9 of the said Act. As objections/suggestions were not received with regard to the Draft Rules, the Government have decided to confirm the said rules, namely:-

#### **RULES**

- 1. Short title and commencement.— (1) These rules may be called the 'Puducherry Landing and Shipping Fees (Amendment) Rules, 2018'.
- (2) They shall come into force with effect from the date of issue of the notification.
- 2. Amendment of Schedule.— In the Annexure appended to the Puducherry Landing and Shipping Fees Rules, 1976, for Serial Number 3 under the Details of articles "3 Other Cargos" and the entries relating thereto in columns (2) to (4), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

#### **SCHEDULE**

Sl.	Details of articles	Unit	Rate
No.			
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
			₹
3.	3-Other Cargos		
	1. Bamboo, Wood and Furniture	Per M.T.	62.00
	2. Caustic soda	,,	39.00
	3. Cement, Cement clinker	,,	47.00
	4. Coal, Coke	,,	39.00
	5. Coir and Jute-yarn, Ropes and other products.	,,	31.00
	6. Cotton (Raw)	,,	31.00

Part-II]	PART–II] LA GAZETTE DE L'ETAT		
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
			₹
7.	Containers-		
	(i) 20 Feet loaded	Each	1,120.00
	(ii) 20 Feet empty	,,	280.00
	(iii) 40 Feet loaded	,,	1,680.00
	(iv) 40 Feet empty	,,	420.00
8.	Crude palm oil	Per M.T.	78.00
9.	Crude palm fatty acid	,,	78.00
10.	Crude palm styrene	,,	78.00
11.	Edible oil	,,	47.00
12.	Epichlorohydrin	**	78.00
13.	Ethylene	,,	78.00
14.	Fertilizers	,,	47.00
15.	Fish-dry and wet	,,	78.00
16.	Flourspar	,,	47.00
17.	Food grains and Pulses	,,	39.00
18.	Other Food grains and Food products	,,	47.00
19.	Fruits	,,	233.00
20.	Granite, Marble, Mosaic and Glazed tiles	,,	62.00
21.	Linear Alkyl Benzene	,,	78.00
22.	Machineries/Equipments	,,	93.00
23.	Metals-Iron and steel and others	,,	78.00
24.	Molasses	,,	31.00
25.	Oil cakes and Animal feed	,,	31.00
26.	Ores-iron, manganese, etc.	,,	39.00
27.	Pet-coke	,,	47.00
28.	Salt and Gypsum	,,	39.00
29.	Sand, clay and Other stones used for	,,	23.00

construction.

496	LA GAZETTE DE L'ETAT			[Part-II
(1)	(2) (3)			(4)
				₹
	30.	Seeds of Castor, groundnuts, arecanuts, almond and other unspecified nuts.	Per M.T.	39.00
	31.	Sugar, spices and vegetables	,,	39.00
	32.	Sulphur	,,	39.00
	33.	Styrene monomer	,,	78.00
	34.	Textiles	,,	233.00
	35.	Timber	,,	62.00
	36.	Tools and spares	,,	78.00
	37.	Unspecified petroleum products and chemicals with oil base.	"	78.00
	38.	All other goods and articles not enumerated above.	"	62.00

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

#### S. DINAKARAN,

Under Secretary to Government (Ports).

online publication at "http://styandptg.puducherry.gov.in"

Published by The Director, Government Press

Printed at: Government Central Press, Puducherry.

Posted at: Puducherry HPO on every Tuesday